) — _
\/l

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 - ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
A & A Groundworks Limited 4172673
In the Portsmouth County Court Court case number
8/2008
(full name of court)

(2) Insert full I (a)
name(s) and Duncan Robert Beat
address{es) of Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TZ
*Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 23 July 2008

Signed

(/JMMR/ _G‘\M_A) Wl uj

?g‘%mm‘fsi’raior(s

Dated

23] 7/ 08

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but 1f you
do, it witl help Compames House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Gareth Brown
Highfield Court, Tollgate,

Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TZ
+44 (0) 2380 646 529
DX Number DX Exchange

public record
7 T
— *AR3ZU2HG"

AlQ 22/08/2008 68

AR3
COMPANIES HOUSE
ADM 106d

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




k)

- Tenon recovery

Private and Confidential Email gareth brown@tenongroup com
Tel +44 (0) 23 8064 6529
Ourref  DRB/PG/GPB3031652/8
Date 23 July 2008

To All Known Creditors

Dear Sirs
A & A Groundworks Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Thes report to creditors and the proposals enclosed, together set out the information required by
and to discharge the Administrator's duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1886 (“the Act’) and Rule 2.33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) (“the Rules”)

1. Statutory Details

Attached as Appendix | are the statutory details of the Company and information regarding the
appointment of the Admurstrator

2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of an Administrator

The Company was ncorporated on 5 March 2001 and began trading soon after under its current
name Intally Andrew Howe was the sole director, with Graham Parrett subsequently being
appomnted as a director on 30 August 2001 The Company operated in the construction industry
providing groundworks and trading from premises at Unit R, Fort Wathngton Industnal Estate,
Fareham, Hampshire PO16 8TT It started with one contract in South Hampshire but grew
steadilly and expanded its customer base In late 2001 the Company became a wholly owned
subsidiary of Grand Holdings Limited, a company which shares common directors

The Company had been trading profitably up until early 2008, with the financial statements for the
year to 30 Apnl 2007 reporting a profit after tax of £111,972 However, it began expenencing
difficulties following a downturn in the construction sector which resulted in dates for work being
put back and contracts cancelled Bad debts totalling £540,000 were also incurred on three key
contracts The Company's cashflow suffered as a result and the directors monitored the position
closely going forward Efforts were made to reduce staffing levels and sell some of the
Company’s plant and machinery

However, the position did not improve and the Company had increasing difficulty in meeting its
obhigations to creditors Moreover, the Company was strugghng to secure new work
Consequently the directors decided the Company could not continue and sought professional
Highfield Coust, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampsture, S053 3TZ

Tel +44 (0)23 8064 6464 Fax +44 (0) 23 8064 6646

Email southampton{@tenongroup com
wWwWw tenongroup com

Tenen Recgvary 18 & Bading sase of Tenon Lismted A b of Tosin Growp PLC. Regsstored Officr 66 Chinem S, Londan WL 4GB Mo 4065924 England

Dnreciars and staff actuig a3 Admoustrative Recervers and Admmistralors aci 89 agonts of the company pver which they arc appomtat and conrac withoul persoast liabaliey




insolvency advice On 2 June 2008, Duncan Robert Beat of Tenon Recovery was appointed as
Administrator of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 12(1)}(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act

2.1. Summary of recent performance

A summary of the recent trading position is shown below

Financial Financial Financial
Statements Statements Statements
Year ended Year ended Year ended
30/04/2007 30/04/2006 30/04/2005
£ £ £
Tumover 4,595,973 3,880,942 2,476,810
Cost of Sales (3,576,229) (2,816,318) (1,958,449)
Gross Profit 1,019,744 1,064,624 518,361
Gross Profit % 22 27 21
Administrative
Expenses (848,446) (930,000) (508,168)
Other operating
tncome 4 2,451
Operating Profit/(Loss) 171,302 137,075 10,193
Interest Receivable 844
Interest and charges (7,560) (3,215) (3,206)
Profit/(Loss) before tax 163,742 134,704 6,987
Tax (51,770) (34,512) (17,684)
Profit/(Loss} after tax 111,872 100,192 (10,697)
3. Objectives of administration and strategy for achievement by the Administrator

The objective of the administration process i1s to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the

company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(¢) reahse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental

creditors

The first objective for the Administration could not be met Without an immediate injection of
replacement funding the Company could not be rescued as a going concern No such funding

was available




The strategy for the Administration 1s therefore to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors than would be achieved should the Company be wound up

4. Management of Business by the Administrator following appointment

The Administrator considered the ments of continuing to trade It was concluded that, in the
absence of sufficient funding, it would not be possible to continue to trade the business Prior to
the commencement of the Administration the Company employed 19 people, all of whom were
made redundant on 23 May 2008

The assets of the Company, consisting of motor vehicles, plant and machinery and stock, were
independently valued by Cuthbert & Kingsley Limited, professional valuers and (’iebt recovery
agents Leshe Keats, quantity surveyors, were instructed to review the Company’s three man
debtor accounts Cuthbert and Kingsley Limited were also mstructed to review and inspect the
remaming debtor ledger and retentions due to the Company consisting of a further sixteen
contracts

5. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

It 1s proposed that, if deemed appropniate, the Administration will end with the Company being
placed into either Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule
B1 to the Act, or into Compulsory Liquidation pursuant to a petition being presented to the court
by the Administrator

Enclosed with this report are the Administrator’s proposals, which inciude at proposal (c) that,
Duncan Robert Beat be the proposed fiquidator of the Company

If the Administrator considers it appropniate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph 83(7)
of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different
person(s) as the proposed hquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s) 1s made after the receipt
of the proposals but before the proposals are approved If the Company exits into compulsory
iquidation, the Administrator proposes to take the appointment as Liquidator pursuant to section
140(1) of the Act

Alternatively, If the Joint Administrators deem exit from Admlnlstr'atlon into Liquidation 1s not
appropriate, then it 1s proposed that the Company move into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Act

The proposed exit strategy 1s dependent upon whether there will be a return to unsecured
creditors It 1s uncertain at this time whether a distnbution will be made to this class of creditor as
this 1s dependent upon the ultimate level of realisations, the costs of the administration and the
agreed level of preferential claims

6. Statement of Affairs

A summary Statement of Affarrs 1s attached to this report as Appendix If




6.1. Leasehold Property

The Company traded from premises at Unit R, Military Road, Fort Watlington Industngl Estate,
Fareham, Hampshire PO16 8TT, by way of an informal licence agreement It was terminated by
the landlord upon the Company entering administration and was of no value to the Company
The landlord 1s the holding Company, Grand Holdings Ltd

6.2. Book Debts and Retentions

The collection of the Company's book debts s being managed by the Joint Administrators and 1s
ongoing As referred to above, Leslie Keats have been instructed to pursue recovery of the
three main contracts and a further sixteen contracts are being pursued by Cuthbert & Kingsley
Limited The outstanding debtors amount to a book value of £636,736 and are estimated to
realise £114.000 The directors consider some of the debts to be bad debts and therefore may
not be realisable In addition significant disputes and contra claims are expected to be received
Some of the contracts are also expected to be subject to adjudication and therefore may not be
settled until mid 2009 There are also retentions due to the Company totalling £115,958 which
are esbmated to realise £45,069 The retentions due will be subject to the cost of any remedial
works and the cost of completing current contracts

6.3. Motor Vehicles

Vehicles with a book value of £40,050 were valued at £19,450 However the outstanding hire
purchase liability to HFGL Limited amounted to £29,355 There was therefore no equitable
benefit to the Company and the vehicles have been returned to HFGL Limited.

6.4. Plant and Machinery

The Company’s plant and machinery with a book value of £108,300 was valued at £39,500.
However the outstanding finance hability amounts to £96,039 The Company also owned a small
amount of unencumbered plant and machinery, considered to be of nil realisable value

6.5. Cash at Bank

As shown on the estimated statement of affairs, at the date of administration the Company had
cash at bank of £53,950 95 These funds have been received In full as shown on the receipts
and payments account

6.6. Other Assets

The Company also owned a small amount of office equipment and furniture and fittings, which
were considered to be of nil realisable value A small amount of stock valued at £500 was
owned by the Company, but the cost of removal and sale at auction was considered prohibitive.

7. Administrator's Receipts and Payments Account
| attach at Appendix il a summary of the Administrator’s Receipts and Payments account to the

date of this report There have been realisations totalling £53,950 95 All sums are shown net of
VAT.




8. Administrator's Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report are the
Administrator’s proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration as set out in Section 3
of thus report

9, The Prescribed Part

A debenture was granted in favour of National Westminster Bank plc (“Natwest™) on 23 May
2003. Since this charge pre-dates the commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the
Act, the Administrator ts not required to set aside a “Prescrnibed Part” fund specifically for
unsecured creditors In any event, Natwest have advised that there 1s no sum owing to them
under the terms of the debenture

10. Administrator's Remuneration

The Administrator 1s proposing that he should be remunerated by reference to time properly spent
by him and his staff in attending to the matters ansing from the Administration of the Company
pursuant to rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Rules The Administrator will be seeking agreement for such
remuneration from the Creditors’ Committee or, in the event that such a committee 1s not formed,
from the creditors at the forthcoming meeting by way of formal resolution

Included within this report, as Appendix IV is a schedule of time costs to date and supporting
information as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice number 9 The Administrator has
time costs to date of £8,628 50 and disbursements of £293 94 A payment of £15,000 was
received from the Company prior to administration in respect of the pre-administration costs

Enclosed with this report 1s a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

11.  Meeting of Creditors

A notice convening the first meeting of creditors 1s enclosed with this report  This meeting 1s due
to be held on 8 August 2008 at 11 00am at Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire S053 3TZ

This meeting I1s to consider and approve {or otherwise)} the Administrator’s proposals

Creditors can either attend the meeting in person or by completing the enclosed proxy form

12. Administrator’s Investigations

Under the insolvency legislation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration | am also
required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken Please let me know, using
the attached form, if there 1s any matter of which you believe | should be aware when considerng

the directors’ conduct | would stress that this request for information forms part of my usual
investigation proceedings




13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

For the following reason 1t 1s considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
will apply If it does apply, these proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in article 3of
the EC Regulations

The Company's registered office and where the Company carried on its business are bot.h
situated in the United Kingdom Therefore in the absence of praof to the contrary, the Company's
centre of man interests 1s in the United Kingdom

14. Further Information

Should you require any further information, please contact Gareth Brown on the telephone
number shown at the head of ihis report

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
A & A Groundworks Limited

C/JDML ][)mim

Duncan R'Beat
Administrator

Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Depariment of Trade and Industry




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Registered Office

Principal Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment
Appointment made by
Court Address

Court Reference

Administrators Appointed

Directors and Shareholders

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Share Capital

Authornised

2 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges

A & A Groundworks Limited
None

4172673

5 March 2001

Unit R, Fort Wallington Indusinal Estate, Military Road, Fareham,
Hampshire PO16 8TT

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TZ
(Changed from 24 Picton House, Hussar Court, Waterlooville, Hampshire
PO7 75Q for the purpose of the administration)

Ground works

2 June 2008

Drrectors

Portsmouth County Court
B of 2008

Duncan Robert Beat IP Number 8161

Andrew Philip Howe
Graham Parrett

Andrew Philip Howe

Grand Holdings Limited 2 Ordinary

Allotted, called up and fully paid

2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Debenture dated 23 May 2003 in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc




Insolvency Act 1986

A & A Groundworks Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 2 June 2008

Book Vaiue Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Motor Vehicles 40,050 00 19,450 00
HFGL Limited (29,355 00) (29,355 00)
Deficiency ¢/d {8,805 00)
Plant & Machinery 108,300 00 39,500 00
Hire Purchase hability {96,039 00) (96,039 00)
Deficiency ¢/d {56,539 00)
Plant & Machinery 5,496 00 NIL
Office Equipment 2,110 00 NIL
Fixtures & Fitings 888 00 NIL
Stock 20,000 00 NiL
Book Debts 636,736 00 114,000 00
Retentions 115,958 00 45,069 00
Cash at Bank 53,950 95 53,950 95
213,019 95
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay Uncertain
NIL
213,019 95
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
213,01995
DEBTS SECURED BY FILLOATING CHARGE
NIL
213,01985
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicatle (brought down) NiL
213,019 95
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 66,444 00
Shortfall to preferential creditors {(brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 498,084 51
Employees Uncertain
HM Revenue & Customs 36,760 80
Inter-Company loans 162,608 75
763,898 06
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (550,878.11)
(650,878 11)

Issued and called up capital




Insolvency Act 1986

A & A Groundworks Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 2 June 2008

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Ordinary Shareholders 200
200

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) {550,880 11)




¥ 81 800Z A0r €2

L0 S 18A 0S Sdi

g jo | efed

06 S NYL 90d SIUeH ‘Yinowsuod ‘uojbuied ‘peoy Laqleyzig pajiwI $19npoid Buipiing suipseod L2000
L1 16E'L daZ 0S0S siuel ‘uojdwenog ‘Yean UonoH ‘aaci( Siedwng 'YINog [eausd 180 pajwiT pIopEg 2AID 9000
1669 N1l 60d SlueH ‘lueaeH ‘sue’ uojdweyxooig eg paliwi eAeH sakl HrO S0200
000 ari 6049 sueH ‘Jueaey ‘aue uoidwieyyo0iqg ‘'saUBUUE] 8U1 '1.Z N papwi] ucneduged sawiyd 00D
Z. Z16'S dNG 8Ng xassng 1se3 Jawbusry 'ajfolg 8y ‘SIUN0VY P 3Y(O PESH saljddng Buipjing sJajpueyD €000
10 11522 ZM9 211 's89]-uo-Uuopooig "AQRUIOY ] B JOIBMUIES|D ‘@SIBN UDPWED pajILLIT S|EUBIBW M XBWaD 2009
69 254 7V | 99Y sxieg '‘Buipesy ‘peoy uopuoT ‘Yed ssauisng suolng 8Z-L2 paywr 430 100D
9061 ATl6 SEND SueH ‘uapiog N ‘AaisBury] “Wed ssauisng As|sButy ‘¢ uun pajwir] {ueplog) sseID qed 00090
000 TdP W23 'uopuon ‘azenbg 84YSUOASQ § ‘PAIWIT NOV 00 P17 @)as0uUo) Naig 2080
a0 0 ZMP 014D $pieD ‘apIsIajep [enden ‘aALQ JN0QIeH € ‘P17 SUONJS| 0D SNIpElY /2 pajiin suaping a089
00 215 457 £0d SIUBH '9||IACOHURIEAA ‘MBIA BPISISBAA ‘uno7) Jessny ‘asnoH uobesqg g paywi abp3 ssauisng v0g9
€1 68L'81 MY LOY 'Buipeay ‘peoy sBuiy 202-50Z ‘9sNoH Jepuexaly ‘P11 NOV 0/2 pajwi susping 6080
¥Z 80€' ¥NS £0d ‘SiueH ‘yinowssuocd ‘peoy spleieg palwi eseqpiing 8080
v8 622 Al'Z PXO pIopQ 'peoy ucjbuisies) 'Yinog yJed sseuisng plopxQ ‘unod Aemsed 0051 ssouIsng sSeo ysijug 209D
LLG80'LL ddZ 10 Wws) ‘Anqsjue) ‘pecy pIojysy ‘wJied JOUB UK ‘SN0 §8.9 Haqoy pauwuI 8ja1ouod 1ald 9080
385
g9z 288’y LT 1[SMIBUIOWN ‘9SNOYMBN '9ieiS3 Pu| SSNOYMBN ‘1 o0|g uswpeda( |0uoD IP3ID pajwr Oxd $080
gl .8} asi 90d swueH ‘uoibuijed ‘peoy Haqiayz)iy ‘anuad pling of9 J|d ®JI{ Uopue.ig 090
86 61 VQE £6S 'wWeysauoy ‘gl Jsodejosjes ‘paywi SduBUIl (IBjay Bl esnoyalepa o e d £040
FAVR=141Y AHZ 810d sSiueH ‘WeyaJse ‘pecy Wewdm egl [BuUIsNpuU] uos!g 20890
000 ddZ P10 ey ‘Aunglajued ‘peoy poljysy ‘asnoH Neig Haqoy pajiwi 81240u0) Baig £080
02 22 47/ 83N 'duk | uodn apseomaN ‘JIAL ‘M Jswyedaq did 19 0080
000 A0 EVAA 'UCIBULLEAA 'POOMUDIIG HiEd pooMYdIY ‘snuaay uoleq 2oL paliwI] 09 aliH JUe|d peaysy LOVD
02 £9¢ go¢ 610S siuey ‘uoiduielyinog ‘Aeuyg ‘aueq Aipuno €21 pajiunT Wodelsy 90vD
gz st ogy Z1L0d SiueH ‘Hodsoo) ‘Aepp, abejusy “jled ssauisng abeysy gz wun 1SE0D NINCS piy-nby SOV
90 €lZ'2e LAG €¥M ‘uoiBulieps ‘611 xo8 Od paliw 8 Jueld-v #0vO
000 ¥XZ 20d SIUBH 'S[IIA00UBIBAA 'BALQ Aoguayep 'smopeay oyl 2 pajwi] juawdinb3 soiyQ AseeH v covo
ad! £g weyBuiwng
0S 198'L 183115 ljeUMSN 96-P6 '8SNoH Hojnesg ‘suayde)g alcop 'sAsuydwny aJe|d 03 P11 MN sausnpu| ajeba.Bby 20Y9D
6. S0l NDZ 1€1d ‘llemuio) ‘uiupog ‘peoy aiswung pajiwi suonniog Bumng puowelq dQv 10V0
AD. €L ML XS3PPIA "'Weyind
60 LY ‘aNUBAY PoOMWIT ‘S ON X089 O d '9SNOH Yws ‘P17 SO0IAISG [BIDJBLIWOYD STY BUL pajwi Bunse] SOV ooV
3 SSaIPpPY awep Aoy

sioppald Auedwo)d - g
pajiWI SHIOMPUNOIS Y B Y
A1aA02aYy uoud)




Ly 81 800Z AInr €2

10 G JOA T0S Sdl

G o Z ebed

gl #00'LL 746 674 19SI9WO0S ‘UOJUBIUIAN ‘PROY 81BBYINOS ‘B4jus) (eiawio)d sBugih ), pajI 818Jou07) sundoH VOHD
¢ 0Z9 Y3t SHY Aeung ‘BunjioQ ‘POCMWIOH ‘pPEoY WeYSIoH ‘ebeles) yjoHoN SJOJORL | POOMWIOH 60HD
ZL 59 AL LLIN 131S8YoUBp “Wed pioyelL ‘peoy Heym pioyedt | papwi (uenug 19) nrH 80HD
8€ OvS v(as 9Z3S ‘UopuoT ‘peoy ebpug Asibuey ‘spisBary ‘Z un §/00] puoweiq Joq|iH LOHD
88 €.0'C gz 1Od SIUeH ‘YINoWsHod e J{eYpInD 9| 'Buiping [enuapnid ‘1S 100]J punolo pSlWI SIUBYNSUOS A19jeS P UlleaH GOHD
00 04t gYE 60d SiUBH JueAeH ‘uoidWweYpag ‘BnUdAY POOMYEQ '9SNOH MJed ST ‘BlleA 8yl pajiIy Sidjulld sulpesH SOHD
09 12 111 80d SiueH ‘leaey ‘sue uoydweyxoo.g ‘98z Jun sJ0}0e4 I0J0| JueARH $OHD
89 L£6'29 AV9 /£84 |0isug 'Angpog Buiddiy) ‘abpry eyl '2z81L x0g Od pajiwn saiebaibby uosueH £0HD
VS 6% AQS 20d SiueH ‘a[acopaleps ‘AS|pIay ‘peai Ausng Ot sepApueH ZOHD
000 AMEZ L INE ‘X9ssNg 189 ‘Buiypoay 'peoy aquiosuled 1.Z ‘Juswledaq Aouaaosuy| pajwM (MN) e2ueui4 as1oAut DESH LOHD
00 000'0L ZH6 67 ‘18SI9W0S 'UoJUBIUIA ‘PROY 81eBuinos ‘enusy) |ersswwo)) sbunpi payiw 8ja1ouo?) sundoH Q0HD
L4 66Z'LT 118 910d ‘a4ysdwey ‘weyaled ‘ajejs3 [guisnpu) uojbuifess 1o4 ‘o iun paji sbuipjoH puei 9092
6L LZ1'L O 0LND Aa1ing ‘weyule YOH 82|y ‘PEOY |IH [BABID pajwr} gor spigiysuaaly S090
11825 X3 LML ‘XSRPPIN ‘YHOMB]S| ‘pROY LOpUOT |L9 pajwi Buipes) weyusalo ¥090
LG OPS HvZ 2137 52187 'yBnosoqybno ‘ja1iosluNoly ‘peoy ajomeH gg paliwrT jueld 09 €090
€1 855 3d8 010d SIUBH ‘YUOMSWT ‘BUINOGUINOS ‘Pedy A)iaAoID ‘¢ iun papwi) abeney [esouag Alysel © 2090
000 11} 90d SueH ‘yinowsuod ‘uojbuied ‘indg waqieyzid 6 S90IAIBG BIOIYSA H B O 1090
000 S08 9 ‘mobBse|s) 1e8.S NoLIBD (F '9SNOH YoeD pajiWI 8l (00 B JUBld dVD 0090
0L 8.2 Sl Jenuosy 104D
9/ 29¢ VNL 189 soueq ‘Agjuing 19248 UOUBWILWLEH 6} ‘@SNOH UOUBWWeRH €4 pajLLI SNBSS pueD 9N 0042
12 96€ dv. 93d sweH ‘ybnoioqialad ‘uciseg ‘@auQ Jouep pajiun] dnois ¥oii3 03D
LS 9LL'8 OVS vLOS SIUEH 'UoldWEeYINoS ‘WeyUoN 18348 YUeq|IiN pajwr] sieyioig RO €030
6Z 1607 4¥Z £ZHE 18500 ‘UINYISUYD ‘Peoy PiRYHOd £ papu] sueday J00|4 a)|3 2032
£€ 08F'0OF MEZ LLNE X8SSNg 159 ‘Builiopy, ‘peoy aquiodused ‘pi (N) @dueUId ad10AU| DESH paliwr auilyueg 103D
00002’ dvZ £ZHA ‘19s10Q ‘Y2anydsuyy ‘peoy piaiiod £ pajw] siedsy Joo|4 a3 0032
80 €ZS'vL Q3% ZPNG X3SSNgG 1SaAA ROMUYINOS 19811 LoIg|y ‘MEUM uoiqly paywi] dnoJo uBwWpPng £04d
00 661'S THE PEND SIUBH ‘uolly 'pEOY BU10QJaS ‘WIR ] S)BOG Isejuierq 20ao
19 088 1d8 Z4M SIUSHIOA 1SOAA 'PIDIISHEAM ‘DEOY JOOW SBUIOL | ‘9SNOH UOWeEI] ‘B0I0O PEdH pajlwI savaeg Yyelogadg Loan
26 488') 4H6 SML 'XS3|PPIK ‘PIojuBIg ‘BNUBAY LOdSUES ] papwi dnoig Aeq 00a90
/€ 604'Y 346 pLOS SjueH 'uoidweyinog ‘peoy uosiepuy ‘aaue) asiidisiug Julodaseg ‘G Jun uonoNISUOD) Nd2 Y000
¥ ArAR 3d8 61 0d X9sSNg }sapp alsayaiy) ‘sue Aueny ‘asnoH Xassng P17 Uos g J18A0D 6000
56 620} 9aS Z0d SWEH 'UINOWSHOd 'ABIPIM ‘1810 8y LL pajiwI aiiH ueld Weysod 8000
3 SSaIppyY awep A3y

s10})ipai) Auedwon - g

pPajiWIT SHIOMPUNOID ¥ R Y
A1aA023y uousa |




Lv 81 800Z AINr €2 L0 G 18A DS Sdl G jo ¢ ebed
}0 981 NLE 90d SIUBH ‘YINOWSHO4 INdS InogqIeyHoN ‘apisiiey Bunayiep uoap YONWD
000 XS8 910d siuel ‘weyaled ‘uoibuiean ‘Inopeosg ‘sasnpul abpug || paywi {weyased) 093408 £OWO
Sl €9 Z7€ 60d SiUeH ‘jueAeH ‘aue meN pajwIT adiH jueld usiepy COND
2. 809 r3E €1dM ‘Angsmaq ‘adiolisusaey ‘[IH INO2S paywi] any Aeqely FOWD
000 OVS PEAD HOIMIEAA ‘BUBT %007 ‘g JUn sjueyalely sieping Sd QOO
000 3INZ 60d SlueH ‘JueaeH ‘auet maN pajwi] siauyjed g uwoyusney 7 ¥0710
86 LE¥'C XD9 +dS sHim ‘Angsijes ‘wnieg pIo ‘yed sseuisng sjefapse) ‘auag uelnjua) syt pajwIT a4y ueld uspur £010
L6 BLE'D M81 90d SiueH ‘weyso) ‘Peoy [IIH UMOpSHod ‘ignopay uoibuiey papwn 84 dnis YIys B Y 2010
28 vy 771} 237 ‘181590197 ‘U0IsAS ‘asnoH Sjlueis) pajwi sejebaibby ablefe 101D
000 alIH jue|d uapuiq 00710
68 298'2Z A1S £0d SIUEH 'YINOWSHO ‘PROY UISISBT ‘HEeYpA SlEpudy PRI 8}alauc) WM SOMO
6¢ 0S¢ aone £50S ‘'ybiejse] ‘peoy yinowauinog pajiwi g 1 Jeysybuiy 140 }0)
€1 898'8¢ XL 999 'mobse|g) ‘yooinumaiy ‘408 Xog Od paywi sjueydsap siapiing aulfay €0MD
06 921 A 23N Wey Usiseaydoy ‘ereis] AID Aempap ‘asorD awiuep paUWI siadaame Juay ZOMD
22 £E0'E ATS €0d SWEH ‘UINOWSHOS ‘PEOY UIBISET 'HBUAA S,|[BPUSH palwr (LINOWSHOG) S0Ig |[epUdy LOMO
€1 2s8 AlS oV 1 19siswos ‘1ejemebpug ‘speleq uowles PaliWIT SBjES JUEld PUB|[IDY 00MD
000 MFS 71 1S ‘auIyspioyels 1015800y 198ns ubiH ‘I 8yL pI1 8dueui4 gor Soro
MDP Z£58 10)s1g ‘Bx0is Aajpeig ‘peoy
G0 68E'V Ned 188l ‘WNOD POOMSIBLI0IG ‘9SNOH POOMPaY 'Pi Sedinag [eioueuld Aggig o/ pejiWI] saoInes 81SeAM M B T $0rD
gl ¢/l g0y 0ZWY x2s53 ‘sAelc) ‘proy UopuoT Yled edoing pajiWiT S8UaY) 84IH JUNH < uyop £0rD
08181 ATS 9D euqing ‘ajsiien ‘umoibuo oojumo | paywry (sedig) uospiae] uyop 20rD
FHS
ov /6% L2V E 19818W0S ‘(1h80 A ‘aje)s] Buipel| I ued 'Peoy pJOXQ O ‘Se0IAIeS JIPals) Uosmar uosmaf Loro
000 Hal ZEOS sveH ‘uoidweyinog ‘weyleps sdoysig '‘peoy Aejog ‘wied spuepjoolg {(Butousd) sepmoud pMd 8 30 00ro
L€ LPE H3 L £ZN1 U@y ‘piojysy ‘Peoy omsunig ‘aljuad pu| ¥amsunig 0| 1un ‘aauad Jry pajiwi puey fjosiabuy LOID
08 00/'0¢ 3SY ZING x9ssng 1saan ‘Buiylops ‘peoy usibuieg ‘asnoH abpug uojbulung SWOISND 9 anuaAay WH 001D
00 6£0'96 I % d - Aljger eseyound euiH d40HOD
00 GGE'62 THY 1Z9Y ‘saysduiey ‘exyoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseg 'ss01D UISYLON P8IWIT 194H 30HD
88 98¢ D06 21 9S ‘BIUSPIOISH ‘BIEAA ‘2UBT USIEN PaliWi uaals) amoH adoHD
6¢ /89 MEZ PNN 'ucidweyUON ‘S|iUN0BIG 'PEOY UDLBIMOL) ‘BSNOH ||ISMSED Py AuBuUIof SUBPMOH J0HD
X6 80d siueH
68 0¥2 ‘9||IAN0OBIE AN 'UBSPUIOH ‘PEOY UINOWSWOd #2-22 ‘183 [eLISNBU| PIBIASSM G- SHUN 90IAIS 94 UBBPUIOH =[1]5}0)
3 sSIppyY oweN Aoy

s10jipas) Auedwon - g
P3WIT SHIOMPUNOID VY R Y
A19A029y uoua]




Lt 81 8002 AINf £2 105 JoA TS Sd! g jo ¢ abey
dsSi
28 B2 | ZHE 195J0Q ‘BUIOqWIAA 'BIBIST [BLASNPU| UMOpUIaH “Yied apisula ‘peoy ybiagpun g palwr Ajojes apng £08D
g0v 1ZHE 19s40Q ‘BUIOQUIAA
6L €ZL'LL ‘leysiely Jo1suuIn}g 'e1e1sT |ewsnpu) e Aajeq 19945 abpug i % 0 sIun pajiwi] saiddng uonongsuo 1ybusig 2089
000 NYE Z11) ‘'sewey-uo-uojeps 'peoy AQjoD ‘@snoH Uewlod Joojd 1sti4 papwr] sjeusie 109I1S L0SD
000 NH9 619Y 'AINgMaN ‘yied weyuaais) MaN 198RS WBW 76 panwi] uyor Asjuerg 0080
L0 SEZ XS8 910d SiueH ‘weyaied inopeoiq ‘saiysnpu| abpug £2 SUOS R HS A SO
69 ¥92 HvE ZHA 'siueH ‘poombBuiy ‘peoy yoINYASUUD 091 P17 Buiphoay 9 siesaully umolg puowhey 1240)= 1)
N1E 81S.L
GS GBS '$98 | -UO-UOPO0IS 'Yied $S3UISNG WIe U0)Sald ‘UN0D) Ucd(ed 82 ‘9SNOH %00ISUSABY palili] S NooIsuasey £OMD
00 £8€'01 SE0 8LNE X9SSNG 1SSM ‘[opunuy ‘piod ‘ejeis3 {euisnpu| piogpny ‘g sebued ‘6 iun S[eLRIE| PaJoAdaY ajquuey (AN
18 856 N.L8 SLNG xassng 1sop 'Buioue “sjejs3 jusnpu) Iydunyd ‘peoy (lsmueys ‘'z iun (ngqey) paywn Buikjoay ajsepn xassng L0HO
000 $laulgjuoy) e|lquiey 004D
Z€ 269 avg 210d SlueH 'weyssed ‘peoy sBuiundg ‘sjeis3 pu) sbuunds ‘6 Jun pajwIr yoao.id 6040
00 0LZ 885 £Od SIUBH ‘S(IA00UIIBAN ‘A3|PIAA "BNUBAY BDISIIH G AN USEAA BINSSAI 80d0
9s LLE 158 910d SiueH ‘weyaied ‘Jnopeosg ‘sauysnpuj @bplig ‘g syun paliwIn uonoalold B A1ajes Hiupmod 10d0
¥6 8t LAZ GNS SHA ‘UOPUIMS 'SJBIST {BLISNPU| PRIWISSAA '980j0 peswbpug 0z wun LUOPUIME HaLId 90d0
o $ES ONG L£S8H 101sug ‘aieA ‘Aean Bucnswiy ‘Wnon Buonsway ¢ 1un payitu wawdinbg Buikeang xiusoyd S0dD
0009.'¢ 847 LYNG Xessng 1se3 ‘uojybug ‘puejsuod ‘pecY e 8l Yd J1eYD YL paywIn JlelBA PlOjUSd ¥0dO
00 GE¢ MZ 90d SIUEH ‘YINOWSHOH 'Weysod ‘snuany yuomsieyd g0l Buyjug puowelq yinowsuod £0dD
88 86€ YSE 0FOS uoldweyinog ‘uojo | ‘peoy eurnig ‘elejs3 puj saysdweH Yinos ‘g wun Bunueyolaw Joxied 20dD
P9 ELE'SEL 118 910d SiueH ‘weyale4 ‘ejejs3 {euisnpul uojbule Wod ‘peoy ABNIN o Yun pajiwi] moyoied L0dO
ras #99 spugipiy 1Sap 'yieay Asjpei)
9 G8E ‘syeisg Buipes] saaesuBulon) ‘saug) uolieyd £L-2 | Win ‘P sanddng uewiep o/ uonOARo0Id P AIES |[UQ J9MO4 0049
HNG GLS aJiyspiolers
00 Ge2 ‘9WAT JSpUN SNSEOMBN ‘8|99 'Yied adusiog AISISAIUN 9199 ‘2 91UdD) Loneaouy| P17 YN SSAJalIAL UBLUABN EOND
80 869'L H10 GEND Sluey ‘uop.og ‘peoy ewly 26 pajwi suedsy ueld HIN ZOND
16 9€ XS GZHE SIUEH ‘UOJ(IN MBN ‘BnuaAy paed ise|jeg 3 PUES UOYIN MON LONO
LG 9i6 YVS €1X0 821IyspioxQ Joowyinog ‘peoy uopbuey ‘uoieig Bulli4 plO siswied papwir Hodsuel| 4 ¥ N OOND
o GEL'S OVS PEAD MOIMIBAA ‘BUBT Y007 PajUIT SIUBUIBN Stapling SdN 20ND
v ELL Zro zsa '|oisug ‘ejeis3 Buipes ) puejsbury ‘peoy sdiiud 1S SUB8J0SPUIA B|IqON LOWD
68 Sve SVYS €1LX0 pIoxXO ‘uopbuigy ‘azindBeg uoisBury ‘yied ssauisng uoisbuiy ‘ZLS Jun pauwIT asudiaiug oo GonD
00 89 A1l 60d slueH ‘ueaeH ‘auen uojidweyyaoig e| pajiwi soiydelsy Ainosapy )
3 SSOIpPY awepN Aoy

siojlpals) Auedwo) - g
P}y SHIOMPUNOID ¥ B Y
Atan0o9y uoua]




1¥ 81 800Z AINr €2 L0 S JoA DS SdI G Jo G ebed
aunjeublg
90'8t8'2Z8 Buiejo) selnuz ¢L
402
000 10d ‘asusdwen ‘Yyinowsyuod ‘a%ens ) asysdwen gz ‘pin sednes Auadold piod o0 PIN0D AQNVYZ 00290
0Z 691 PN [[PA LOAD
L1 98 A30 YL J8Isalouel ‘061 X089 Od PajiWIT WOBB | SOA 00AD
£b €22'€ 1St ¥OH ‘uodiy ‘peoy abpugybnoleg ‘L Z xog Od pauWIT YN ASBSIOM EOMD
£0 058t DV6 SEND SIUBH ‘UOPIOY ‘{IUBIIYAA ‘PEOY PIRYSISIAd ‘IfEwieD PSjiLLI uopIog JO SWEIA  ZOMD
86 895'0L ANE G¥OS uoidweyinos ‘ayiAH AsjpieH ‘peoy puelpe) ‘asnoH Xassap PajLL WNajosIBd XBSSOM LOMD
06 €L} ra Lvg ‘1esisuwog 'Aed ajiseD 19343 ied pajwi spiyaLiespy  O0MD
6L 129'L rZe L1X0 ‘Ainqueg '6vS Xog Od P17 BUOJEPOA 0AD
08 ZHi adni €OH dIYSHIOA YUON ‘dleboueH ‘peoy A8iQ ‘Bimouy| Limyjdag ‘9snoH [enus) 9ld dA £OAD
60 ¥S0'L a0 £37 191580197 ‘peoy 2IoWepnog ‘9snoH JasueT ‘jodaq aduo oo Bunyip ZOAD
cogLo's 31 0Z0d XOSSNS 1S9 491S8UIYD) ‘UOISION 'PeO)y JouBog ‘AussinN Uiy Youg paywin sadeospue M QA LOAD
1S +90'| vz 020d X9SSNg 189AA '1918aydiyD) ‘peoy ayAymdoys ‘juawpeda( [oauol Ipald palywr saebalbby auew payun 00noD
000 579 £ENO 'ssI ‘peoy weyuie] ‘wied uieg wey pajwIn aua) pny ¥010
10 OpL 37/ GNN ‘uoldweyuoN 2226 Xog Od uawuedaq 1abpaT saleg pajiwi 09 Buipel ] sunjiad sinelj €010
S 626 dbS £10d SiueH 'weyaied 'peoy WEUNdIA 221 ‘Wied Aueyd palwin ButjoAoay B 8ISeM ML 201D
L8 916'8 dgS £10d SueH ‘weyale4 ‘peoy Weysydip LZ1 ‘wied Aueyd pajiwn wodsued) 1 LOLD
AVMY 3NOO 3385340aav
Z6 091'vL - AN3S LNOQ ‘V1Z ZNS SHM 'UOPUIMS ‘BALIQ S|qLUD) '9SNOH PJEmMydINYD PaYIWIT LIBYINOS deue | 0012
18 9.2 ZNE €1N8 'Xassng 1sap ‘Buiyiom ‘L xog Od lajep wayinog 8089
£0 €60°¢ 9S1 91X0 uoxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘001 x0g Od 'pi] @ouBUIS [EIDJBWWOD S 1 SPAOI paywi uyor Asjuelg Y0S0
aN3s
0z 95 LON OQ ‘AVMY INODO 33SSIHAAY '211Yspiojpag ‘uoinT ‘peoy auInogias gLe-vie pajwIt SdS 6080
000 HNO ¢sg 1eisug .ma___cn_ 1S _Dmom adjuale|D .meOI aoualen paywiT sadjua)) allH UIaISaan >Ummam 8080
vZ S19 A8¥ ENM UBDIAA 1984S IO ‘9SNOK RI0A ‘80IJQ PeaH pajiwi acedg Apaadg 108D
L0891 pajw d O 9jesopasds 90S9D
0Z 6£9 3d8 ZOd SIVEH ‘YINOWSHOJ 'BNUBAY pJojimy ‘peups 1eudi] ¥ iun paywi xae|s G0SD
000 DS L0d SWBH ‘S|IA00HBIBAN "UNOD) JBSSNY ‘9SNOH U] 2 pajiWin 00 *§ UOISUYOT § $0S2D
3 ssalppy oweN Aoy

sioypain Auedwon - g

PajlwiT] SHOMPUNOI ¥ B Y
A1anosay uoua|




A & A Groundworks Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 23/07/2008

Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
19,450 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
{29,355 00) HFGL Limited NIL
39,500 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
(96,039 00) Hire Purchase hability NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL
NIL Office Equipment NIL
NiL Fixtures & Fittings NIL
NIL Stock NIL
114,000 00 Book Debts NIL
45,069 00 Retentions NIL
53,850 95 Cash at Bank 53,590 95
53,590 95
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Uncertain Employee ArrearsfHol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{498,084 51) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Uncertain Employees NIL
(36,760 80) HM Revenue & Cusloms NIL
(162,608 75) Inter-Company loans NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{550,880 11) 53,590.95
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Beanng Current Account 53,590 95

53,590 95




Appendix IV

Information relating to
Administrator’'s Remuneration




A & A GROUNDWORKS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Time and expense analysis

TIME SPENT

Classification | HOURS | Time Average
of work Senior cost hourly
function Director manager, Administration rate
& assoc  manager &  Other senior and
director supervisor professionals support staff Total £ £
Administration 100 090 7 40 000 930 1,521 50 163 60
& planning
Realisation 000 200 460 060 720 1,060 00 147 22
of assets
Credtors 000 170 3510 900 45 80 5,939 00 129 67
Investigation 000 000 080 000 080 108 00 13500
Total 100 460 47 90 9 60 6310 8,628 50 136 74
Charge out rates per hour for grade (reviewed w e f 1st Jan)
currentrange £ 375-400 145-305 95-135 75-90
2007 range £  240-400 135-230 90-125 70-85
Total fee drawn to 23 July 2008 000
DISBURSEMENTS
Disbursements incurred and paid by the office holder or his frm, and the basis
on which they are calculated, are as follows
Incurred Paid
Category 1 Disbursements
Cost Basis £ £
Company searches actual 400 000
Advertising actual 202 18 000
Bordereau insurance actual 12 00 000
Postage actual 1st or 2nd class 4318 000
26136 000
Category 2 Disbursements £ £
Cost Basis
Stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead or label 13563 0 00
Photocopying 5p per page 19 05 0 00
3258 000
Total disbursements drawn to 23 July 2008 293 94 0 00

The above costs exclude VAT




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

Where Petiion Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

1

1

21

41

42

43

44

Introduction

When a company goes inte admimistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually
to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the levetl of costs, and in parhcular the
remuneration of the insolvency practtioner appointed to act as administrator - The insalvency legislation recognises this interest by
providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basts of the administrator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be
aware of therr nghts under the legistation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of admimstration

Admirustration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practiboner and the protection of the court
with the following objective

> rescuing the company as a going concern, or

> achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in
adrministration, or. if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives i1s reasonably practicable

> realising property in order to make a distnbutron to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a commuttee with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the
committee Is to determine (he basis of the admimistrator's remuneration The commitiee 15 normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the admimsstrator 1s required to hold wathin a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to
constider his proposals The administrator must calt the first meeting of the comnuttee within 6 weeks of iIts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held erther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for
one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend
before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his funcions

Fixing the adminmstrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states thatit shall
be fixed either

> as a percentage of the value of the property which the adminustrator has to deal with, or
> by reference to the ume properly given by the admiristrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing n the administration

1t1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it 1s fixed
as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that in amving at its decision the committee shalt have regard to
the following matters

> the complexity (or othermse) of the case,

> any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

> the effectiveness with which the admirustrator appears to be carrying out, or to have camed out, his dutes,
> the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 18 no creditors’ comnttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s
not fixed In any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on apphcation by the administrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimstrator has stated in his proposals that the company
has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have
to be set aside out of floating charge assets

in this case, if there 1S no credrtors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determinabon, the remuneration may
be fixed by the approval of

> each secured creditor of the company, or
> f the administrater has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors

> each secured creditor of the company, and
> preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not respond to an iInwitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless 2 meeting is requistioned by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence




51
511

52

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information 1o enable the committee or
the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case
The nature and extent of the supporting infermation which should be provided will depend on

> the nature of the approval being sought
> the slage dunng the administration of the case at which it is being sought, and
> the size and complexty of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he s to be remunerated, he
should prowvide the meating with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be
involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to hus fees duning the course of the admunistration, he should always prowide an up te date
recespts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on ime costs the administrator should disclose to the committee
or the creditors the ime spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should
compnse a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
10 be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfill certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bnng no added
value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need 10 be made having
regard o the time spent and the rates at which that tme was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above

To enable this assessment to be camed out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detal will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to msolvency practiioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of tme spent

Admimstraton and planning
thvestigations

Reahsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

VVVY VY

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

> Partner

> Manager

> Other senior professionals
> Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhine of the nature of the assignment and the administrator's
own inibial assessment, including the anbicipated retum to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also explain

> Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of ime spent

> The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

> Any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make

> The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, parbcularly i relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

> Any existing agreement about fees

> Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps
have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borme In mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shoutd be proportionate to the size and complexty of
the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary In larger
cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide detads of any work which has been or IS intended
to be sub-contracted out which would nomally be undertaken directty by an admmustrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolutcn fioang the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeling held before he has substanbally completed his
funcbons, the administrator should nobfy the creditors of the details of the resolution in tus next report or arcular to them In all
subsequent reperts to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution Where the fee is based on ime costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-oul value to date and
any matenat changes i the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
addisonal information as may be required in accordance with the pnnciples set out in paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should prowide the details sel out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.




53

10.

101

1011

102

1021

1022

1023

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements However,
professional gurdance issued to msolvency practiioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire,
document storage or communicabon facilibes provided by the admunstrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by
those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable
method of calculatton and allocation

What if a creditor i1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the admimistrators remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25 per centin value of the credstors
(including himsetf} agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismiss the applicaton (which 1t may
if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the adninistrator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as
an expense of the administration

What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufiiaent he may request that it be

increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors i1s insufficaent,

he may apply to the courl for it to be increased If he deades to apply to the count he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the |
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on
the application If there 1s no commitiee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors
as the courl may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the admtnustration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint admirustrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator i1s a solicitor and employs hts own fimm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless
authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the count

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 Apnil 2005 he must provide certain information about tme spent ona
case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 —

> the tota! number of hours spent on the case by the admirnistrator or staff assigned to the case,
> for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
> the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most recent penod of six
months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The informabon must be prowided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator. and requests must be made within
two years from vacation of office |

Tenon Recovery's remuneration and disbursement policy

Remuneration

Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the tme The current hourly charge
out rates are outhined below
£
Directors 375-400
Senior manager, manager and supemsor 145-305
Other senior professionals 95135
Admin and support staff 75-90

Basis of Charging Disbursements and Expenses

Certain costs may be incurred in relation (o a case and in the first instance, paid by Tenon Recovery, and then recharged to the
case The amount recharged i1s the exact amount incurred Examples are statutory bond, statutory advertising, land registry
searches, insurance, travet and subsistence, archiving and storage costs

Other costs which may be charged to the case are rcom hire for meetings hetd at the offices of Tenon Recovery and the cost of
sendtng out reports to creditors, iIf matenal The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the
costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externaily

The current level of costs recharged are detailed on the attached appendix



Appendix to Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees

TENON RECOVERY
EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

In keeping with best practice and in accordance with SIP 9, | herewith provide details of the basis for
recovery of expenses and disbursements incurred These are categonsed as follows

Category 1 expenses and disbursements

Category 1 expenses and disbursements relate to specific expenditure toc an independent third party
for which an invoice will normally be payable Examples of such include company searches, postage,
advertising, courier costs, external room hire etc

Category 1 disbursements are recoverabte in full without the need for creditor approval

Category 2 expenses and disbursements

Category 2 expenses and disbursements for which there will be no third party invoice may include
shared or allocated costs Examples of these include stationery, photocopying, faxes etc

Category 2 expenses and disbursements are recoverable in full with the approval of creditors subject
to the basis of the charges being disclosed The basis of these charges i1s as follows

Category Cost Basis

Stationery 4p, 3p, 35p Per envelope, lefterhead or label
Photocopying 5p Per page

Faxes 50p Per page

Storage £7 20 Per box per year

Internal room hire £100 Fixed charge




ADM 1015a

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
A & A GROUNDWORKS LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estmated Claim

2 If the estimated clam exceeds the credit mit, on what basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide detalls of any comfort, secunty or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit

4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques




ADM 1015a

5 Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts
6 Please provide details, including dates, of any wnts, summons, decrees or other legal

action you took to recover your debt.

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? if so, please provide brief
details

Name

Signature

Position

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate piece of paper clearly indicating which question
the continuation sheet refers to




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insen date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

ADM 106a

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

A & A Groundworks Limited 4172673

Court case number
82008

in the

Portsmouth County Court
{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Duncan Robert Beat

Tenon Recovery

Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford,

Eastleigh,

Hampshire SO53 3TZ

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

A & A Groundworks Limited

Highfietd Court, Tollgate,

Chandlers Ford,

Eastleigh,

Hampshire S053 3TZ

is to be held at (¢)

{¢) Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TZ

on {d) 8 August 2008 at 11 00am

The meeting 15

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim

Administrator

Dated

23 / 7/ 0%

A copy of the *proposals/+ewsed-praposals 1s attached




A & A Groundworks Limited — In Administration

Statement of Administrator's proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”) and the
Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), Duncan Robert Beat the Admimistrator of A & A Groundworks
Limited {“the Company”), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and
discharge the Administrator's duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33

of the Rules

Proposals

The Admiristrator proposes that

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

ADM 108¢

He continues to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

() He disposes of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient,

(1} he investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

(#) In addiion, he do all such things and generally exercise all his powers as
Administrator as he in his discretion considers desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose Incidental
to these proposals, and

The Administration shall continue {subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
liabilities incurred duning the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as
deemed appropriate by the Administrator At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or
placed into hquidation as outhined above If necessary, the Administrator proposes to seek
an extenston of his appointment as Administrator from the creditors and/or the Court
pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In the event that the Administrator 1s of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to
move from Administraton into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the
Administrator be authonsed to take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation
process he, at his discretion, deems approprate In either circumstance, it 1s proposed
that the Administrator would take the appointment as hquidator of the Company In relation
to moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and
Rule 2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made after the recetpt of the proposals and before those
proposals are approved

If the Administrator considers that there will be no distribution to creditors who are neither
secured nor preferential, and if he also considers that an ext from the Administration into
compulsory liquidation is not appropnate, then the Administrator be authorised to take the




i

(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

(1
0)

(k)

Cflmdu

necessary procedural steps to bnng about the end of the Administration and move the
Company Into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or dissolution as set out above, the
Administrator's discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall
take effect 14 days following either the Company entenng nto iquidation or filing the
notice of mowing from Administration to dissolution

He be at Iiberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees, as
considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or for
the purposes set out herein or to the Administrator’s statutory duties

The Administrator proposes to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both
for his services as Administrater and also for his staff in attending to the matters arising in
the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time
the work 1s undertaken The Administrator's remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’
Committee or in the event that no Committee I1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of
creditors, by way of resolution for the acceptance of these proposals

Tenon’s costs and expenses relating to the appointment of Administrator as would fall
within the definition of Rule 267(1)(c) be treated as an expense of the Administration
(albeit incurred pnior to the date of appointment) and calcutated by reference to the charge
out rates prevailing at the time the work I1s undertaken

He be at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the circulated Creditors guide to
Administrators’ fees

He be at hberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposals (g). (h) and (1}
above when funds become avaitable

He consult with the Creditors’ Commuittee, If formed, at appropriate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and development of these
proposals and where he considers it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on
behalf of the creditors of the Company {(and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrator

i

Duncan Rébert Beat
Administrator

23 July 2008

ADM 108c




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18
or over) or the Charman
of the Meeting If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders
in the circumstances that
your first choice 18
unable to attend please
state the name(s)} of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
hatder 1s only to vote as
directed 1 e he has no
discretion

*Please tick as
appropnate

ADM 631a

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 82
Proxy (Administration)

A & A Groundworks Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 August 2008 at, or at any adjournment of that meetng  The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as mstructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions For Against

1 For the acceptance of the Jont Administrators’

proposalsfrevised proposals as crculated  (excluding s s

paragraph (e) as covered In resolutton 3 and paragraphs {(g) to

(1) as covered by resolution 2 below) 0 q
2 For the acceptance of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

relating to remuneratton and disbursements as outhned n

paragraphs (g) to () a 0

3 That upon the Company either proceeding into Liqudation or
dissolution, the Joint Administrators discharge from liability,
pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14
days following either the Company entering into hquidation or
filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution

4 For the appointment of {namse)

of (firm)

as liquidator of the company

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



Rule 8 1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form82
Proxy (Administration) - CONTINUED :

A & A Groundworks Limited
In Administration

5 If you wish to appont a member of the creditors committee, please complete the

following -

For the Appointment of {name of individual)

of {company/organisabon name)
representing {name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors commutiee

This form must be Signature Date
signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS ‘

Only to be completed If  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature |
the creditor has not I
signed in person

ADM 631a




